THE EFFECTS OF JOB SATISFACTION TOWARDS
WORK-LIFE BALANCE: A STUDY AT TELEKOM

MALAYSIA BUKIT MAHKAMAH, KUALA LUMPUR

HASFALINA BINTI SEREBU

2010972195

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENT FOR THE
BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS)

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TECHNOLOGI MARA

MELAKA CITY CAMPUS

JANUARY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ALHAMDULILLAH praise to the Almighty Allah (SWT), the most merciful
and benevolent for his blessing for giving me the opportunities in completing this

study.

Through this opportunity, I would like to present my special thanks and
appreciation to those who directly or indirectly involved in the accomplishment of this
project paper. My highest gratitude and deepest thanks to Madam Suraya Hamimi
Binti Mastor, lecturer of UiTM City Campus as well as my advisor for her continue
guides, moral support, motivation and suggestions. With her constant support and

patience, the progresses of this report become smooth.

Also, my greatest gratitude goes to Mr. Mior Hamdan Bin Mior, Head of
Human Capital Business Driver (HCBD), Kuala Lumpur who shared his valuable
experiences information and motivation during my practical training in helping me to
complete this report. I also would like to thanks all staff at Telekom Malaysia Bukit
Mahkamah, Kuala Lumpur especially staffs of HCBD Unit for their helped, opinion,

and advices.

Other than that, my deepest and endless gratitude goes to those who helped me
indirectly in the completion of this report especially my beloved parents and family
members for their prayers, concerns and supports during my endeavor in carrying out
this study. Thank you for your never ending lovers. I also would like to thanks to all
my friends for their cooperation and helping me out in making this report

accomplished.

A million thank you to all.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Company
1.2 Background of Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4  Research Questions
1.5 Research Objectives
1.6 Significant of the Study
1.7  Scope and Coverage of the Study
1.8  Limitation
1.9  Operational Definition
1.9.1 Work-Life Balance
1.9.2 Job Satisfaction
1.9.2.1 General Satisfaction
1.9.2.2 Internal Work Motivation
1.9.2.3 Relationship with Co-Workers
1.9.2.4 Relationship with Supervisors

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Job Satisfaction
2.1.1 Previous Research
2.1.2 Theory/ Model
2.1.2.1 Herzberg Two-Factor Theories
2.2 Work-Life Balance
2.2.1 Previous Research
2.2.2 Theory/ Model
2.2.2.1 Spillover Theory
2222 Crossover Theory

PAGE

iv

vii
viii

ix

O O 00 00 00 1 ~1 1 1N W ok

10
10
12
12
13
13
15
15
15



3.0

4.0

2.3 Work-Life Balance & Job Satisfaction
2.3.1 Previous Research
2.3.2 Theory/ Model
2.3.2.1 Work-Life Balance, Family Friendly Policies
and Job Satisfaction Model
2.4  Theoretical Frameworks
2.5  Hypothesis
2.6 Conclusion
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Purpose of Study
3.2  Types of Investigation
3.3 Source of Data
3.3.1 Primary Data
3.3.2 Secondary Data
3.4  Data Collection Method
3.5  Population
3.6  Sampling Frame
3.7  Sampling Technique
3.8  Sampling Size
3.9  Questionnaires and Survey Instruments
3.9.1 Questionnaire Design
3.9.2 Structure of Questionnaire
39.2.1 PartA
3.9.2.2 PartB
3923 PatC
3.10 Method of Data Analyses
3.10.1 Dependent Variable
3.10.2 Independent Variable
3.10.3 Demographic Information
3.10.4 Reliability Test
3.10.5 Descriptive Analysis
3.10.6 Correlation Analysis
FINDINGS
4.1  Reliability Analysis
4.2  Descriptive Analysis

4.3

4.2.1 Frequencies
4.2.2 Measures of Level
Pearson’s Correlation Coefficient

16
16
19

19
19
il
22

25
23
24
24
24
24
24
Z5
25
26
26
26
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
30
30
33
34

36
39
39
40
47



ABSTRACT

The title of this study is “The Effects of Job Satisfaction towards Work-Life Balance:
A Study at Telekom Malaysia Bukit Mahkamah, Kuala Lumpur”. This study
investigated the effects of job satisfaction towards work-life balance. Three objectives
have been set in order to be able to achieve the purpose of this study. The objectives are
to examine the level of satisfaction, to examine the level of existence of work-life
balance, and to examine the relationship between job satisfaction with work-life balance
in Telekom Malaysia Bukit Mahkamah, Kuala Lumpur. In order to answer and achieve
the objectives and the purpose of the study, a few statistical analyses are used. First,
reliability Analysis will be used to measure the reliability and validity of the data, then
Descriptive Analysis is used to enable the researcher to describe the characteristics of the
respondents and to determine level of job satisfaction and the level of existence of work-
life balance while Pearson’s Correlation Coefficient is used to examine the relationship
between job satisfaction with work-life balance. This study suggested that there is high
level of job satisfaction among employees at Telekom Malaysia Bukit Mahkamah. Study
also found that there is high existence of work-life balance in Telekom Malaysia Bukit
Mahkamah. And lastly there is a positive relationship between job satisfaction and work-
life balance where internal work motivation and relationship with co-worker have a weak
relationship with work-life balance, while general satisfaction and relationship with

supervisor have a moderate relationship with work-life balance.



	THE EFFECTS OF JOB SATISFACTION TOWARDS 
WORK-LIFE BALANCE: A STUDY AT TELEKOM 
MALAYSIA BUKIT MAHKAMAH, KUALA LUMPUR
	"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background of Company
	1.2 Background of the Study
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Research Objectives
	1.6 Significant of the Study
	1.7 Scope and Coverage of the Study
	1.8 Limitation
	1.9 Operational Definition
	1.9.1 Work-life Balance
	1.9.2 Job Satisfaction
	1.9.2.1 General Satisfaction
	1.9.2.2 Internal Work Motivation
	1.9.2.3 Relationship with Co-Worker (Social Satisfaction)
	1.9.2.4 Relationship with Supervisor (Supervisory Satisfaction)



	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE RIVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Job Satisfaction
	2.1.1 Previous Research
	2.1.2 Theory / Model
	2.1.2.1 Herzberg Two-Factor Theory


	2.2 Work-life Balance
	2.2.1 Previous Research
	2.2.2 Theory / Model

	2.3 Work-life Balance & Job Satisfaction
	2.3.1 Previous Research
	2.3.2 Theory / Model
	2.3.2.1 Work-Life Balance, Family-Friendly Policies and Job
Satisfaction Model


	2.4 Theoretical Frameworks
	2.5 Hypothesis
	2.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Purpose of Study
	3.2 Types of Investigation
	3.3 Source of Data
	3.4 Data Collection Method
	3.5 Population
	3.6 Sampling Frame
	3.7 Sampling Technique
	3.8 Sampling Size
	3.9 Questionnaires and Survey Instruments
	3.9.1 Questionnaire Design
	3.9.2 Structure of Questionnaire
	3.10 Methods of Data Analyses
	3.10.1 Dependent Variable
	3.10.2 Independent Variable



	PILOT TEST 2



