THE EFFECTS OF JOB SATISFACTION TOWARDS WORK-LIFE BALANCE: A STUDY AT TELEKOM MALAYSIA BUKIT MAHKAMAH, KUALA LUMPUR

HASFALINA BINTI SEREBU

2010972195

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE

REQUIREMENT FOR THE

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS)

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TECHNOLOGI MARA MELAKA CITY CAMPUS

JANUARY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ALHAMDULILLAH praise to the Almighty Allah (SWT), the most merciful and benevolent for his blessing for giving me the opportunities in completing this study.

Through this opportunity, I would like to present my special thanks and appreciation to those who directly or indirectly involved in the accomplishment of this project paper. My highest gratitude and deepest thanks to Madam Suraya Hamimi Binti Mastor, lecturer of UiTM City Campus as well as my advisor for her continue guides, moral support, motivation and suggestions. With her constant support and patience, the progresses of this report become smooth.

Also, my greatest gratitude goes to Mr. Mior Hamdan Bin Mior, Head of Human Capital Business Driver (HCBD), Kuala Lumpur who shared his valuable experiences information and motivation during my practical training in helping me to complete this report. I also would like to thanks all staff at Telekom Malaysia Bukit Mahkamah, Kuala Lumpur especially staffs of HCBD Unit for their helped, opinion, and advices.

Other than that, my deepest and endless gratitude goes to those who helped me indirectly in the completion of this report especially my beloved parents and family members for their prayers, concerns and supports during my endeavor in carrying out this study. Thank you for your never ending lovers. I also would like to thanks to all my friends for their cooperation and helping me out in making this report accomplished.

A million thank you to all.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF TABLES	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix

CHAPTERS

1.0	INTI	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1	Background of Company				
	1.2	Background of Study	2			
	1.3	Problem Statement	4			
	1.4	Research Questions	5			
	1.5	Research Objectives	6			
	1.6	Significant of the Study	6			
	1.7	Scope and Coverage of the Study	7			
	1.8	Limitation	7			
	1.9	Operational Definition				
		1.9.1 Work-Life Balance	7			
		1.9.2 Job Satisfaction	8			
		1.9.2.1 General Satisfaction	8			
		1.9.2.2 Internal Work Motivation	8			
		1.9.2.3 Relationship with Co-Workers	9			
		1.9.2.4 Relationship with Supervisors	9			
2.0	LIT	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Job Satisfaction	10			
		2.1.1 Previous Research	10			
		212 Theory / Medal	10			

	2.1.2	Theory / 2	Model	12
		2.1.2.1	Herzberg Two-Factor Theories	12
2.2	Work-Life Balance		13	
	2.2.1	Previous	Research	13
	2.2.2	Theory / 2	Model	15
		2.2.2.1	Spillover Theory	15
		2.2.2.2	Crossover Theory	15

	2.3	Work-Life Balance & Job Satisfaction	16	
		2.3.1 Previous Research	16	
		2.3.2 Theory / Model	19	
		2.3.2.1 Work-Life Balance, Family Friendly Policies		
		and Job Satisfaction Model	19	
	2.4	Theoretical Frameworks	19	
	2.5	Hypothesis	21	
	2.6	Conclusion	22	
3.0	RESI	EARCH METHODOLOGY		
	3.1	Purpose of Study	23	
	3.2	Types of Investigation	23	
	3.3	Source of Data	.24	
		3.3.1 Primary Data	24	
		3.3.2 Secondary Data	24	
	3.4	Data Collection Method	24	
	3.5	Population	24	
	3.6	Sampling Frame	25	
	3.7	Sampling Technique	25	
	3.8	Sampling Size	26	
	3.9	Questionnaires and Survey Instruments	26	
		3.9.1 Questionnaire Design	26	
		3.9.2 Structure of Questionnaire	27	
		3.9.2.1 Part A	27	
		3.9.2.2 Part B	28	
		3.9.2.3 Part C	28	
	3.10	Method of Data Analyses	28	
		3.10.1 Dependent Variable	29	
		3.10.2 Independent Variable	29	
		3.10.3 Demographic Information	30	
		3.10.4 Reliability Test	30	
		3.10.5 Descriptive Analysis	33	
		3.10.6 Correlation Analysis	34	
4.0	FIND	DINGS		
	4.1	Reliability Analysis		
	4.2	Descriptive Analysis	39	
		4.2.1 Frequencies	39	

- 4.2.2 Measures of Level 40
- 4.3Pearson's Correlation Coefficient47

ABSTRACT

The title of this study is "The Effects of Job Satisfaction towards Work-Life Balance: A Study at Telekom Malaysia Bukit Mahkamah, Kuala Lumpur". This study investigated the effects of job satisfaction towards work-life balance. Three objectives have been set in order to be able to achieve the purpose of this study. The objectives are to examine the level of satisfaction, to examine the level of existence of work-life balance, and to examine the relationship between job satisfaction with work-life balance in Telekom Malaysia Bukit Mahkamah, Kuala Lumpur. In order to answer and achieve the objectives and the purpose of the study, a few statistical analyses are used. First, reliability Analysis will be used to measure the reliability and validity of the data, then Descriptive Analysis is used to enable the researcher to describe the characteristics of the respondents and to determine level of job satisfaction and the level of existence of worklife balance while Pearson's Correlation Coefficient is used to examine the relationship between job satisfaction with work-life balance. This study suggested that there is high level of job satisfaction among employees at Telekom Malaysia Bukit Mahkamah. Study also found that there is high existence of work-life balance in Telekom Malaysia Bukit Mahkamah. And lastly there is a positive relationship between job satisfaction and worklife balance where internal work motivation and relationship with co-worker have a weak relationship with work-life balance, while general satisfaction and relationship with supervisor have a moderate relationship with work-life balance.